
Polycasa N.V. 
Van Doornelaan 2A | 2440 Geel, Belgium 
Phone + 32 14 576 711 
www.3AComposites.com 
A member of 3A Composites 

 

                                                                 
 
 
 

According to EU regulation 10/2011 and amendments up to 2020/1245 
For plastic materials intended to come into contact with food 

 1 / 3 

Version 03/2021 

CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE 
 

MANUFACTURER: 
 
Polycasa GmbH 
Gassnerallee 40 

D-55120 Mainz  
Germany 

 

  

IDENTITY OF ARTICLE  

  

Sheets: extruded, flat panels made from Poly methyl methacrylate 
  
  

TRADENAME 
 

CRYLON®  

 

CONFORMANCE WITH REGULATIONS 
 

CRYLON® sheets are in conformity with the requirements of  EU regulation1935/2004/EU (inclusive 

article 3, Good manufacturing practice, EU 2023/2006) on materials and articles intended to come into 

contact with food, repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.  

The used monomers and other raw materials meet the requirements of EU regulation No 10/2011 and 
amendments. CRYLON® sheets correspond to the requested specific migration restrictions of the used 

raw materials. Migration examinations (acc. to EN 1186 at accredited Fraunhofer Institute) showed results 

far below the requirements.  

No addition of dual-use additives therefore we confirm compliance with the purity demands of 

2008/60/EC, 2008/84/EC and 95/45/EC.  

The used colour agents are meeting the purity demands of the European Resolution AP (89).  

  



Polycasa N.V. 
Van Doornelaan 2A | 2440 Geel, Belgium 
Phone + 32 14 576 711 
www.3AComposites.com 
A member of 3A Composites 

 

                                                                 
 
 
 

According to EU regulation 10/2011 and amendments up to 2020/1245 
For plastic materials intended to come into contact with food 

 2 / 3 

Version 03/2021 

CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE 
 

The sheets are made from PMMA polymer. Substances which are under restriction of EU 
regulation 10/2011 as follows:  

Substances of the groups 23, 22, 12 and additives each with specific migration limits.  

FCM substance No Group restriction No SML(T) [mg / kg] 

176 22 6 

156 23 6 

444 12 30 

633  30 

 

VERIFICATION AUDITS 

The tests for compliance with the specific migration values were carried out by the Fraunhofer Institute for 

Packaging and Process Engineering, D-85354 Freising, Germany, according to the specifications of 

Regulation 10/2011, Table 3 "Standard test conditions", Test No. OM 2 (10 d at 40°C), simultaneously 

valid for OM1 and OM 3 and taking into account the product properties. A contact area of 0.62 dm² / 40ml 

volume was used. 

Results of  Specific migration 
limits [mg / kg] 

Volume related migration 
[mg/kg] 

Area related migration 

[mg/dm²] 

 

Substance group 23 

Substance group 22 
6 mg / kg 

0,08 

0,04 

0,01 

0,006 

Substance group 12 
30 mg / kg 

0,07 0,01 

FCM No 633 0,35 0,06 

 

Migration test condition: 10 days at 40°C  

Overall migration 0.54 mg / kg 

  



Polycasa N.V. 
Van Doornelaan 2A | 2440 Geel, Belgium 
Phone + 32 14 576 711 
www.3AComposites.com 
A member of 3A Composites 

 

                                                                 
 
 
 

According to EU regulation 10/2011 and amendments up to 2020/1245 
For plastic materials intended to come into contact with food 

 3 / 3 

Version 03/2021 

CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE 
 

SPECIFICATION FOR THE USE OF THE SEMI-FINISHED PRODUCT IN CONTACT WITH 

FOODSTUFFS 

The standard test conditions (Regulation 10/2011/EC: Plastics in contact with food) OM 1 (10 days at 

20°C), OM 2 (10 days at 40°C) and OM 3 (2 hours at 70°C) allow the contact of all foodstuffs under 

freezing and refrigeration conditions and any long-term storage of foodstuffs at room temperature and 

below.  

Furthermore, the semi-finished product / plastic sheet can be heated to 70°C for up to 2 hours or even to 

80°C for up to 15 minutes.  

Heating for longer periods may cause deformation of the semi-finished product / plastic. The continuous 

service temperature for CRYLON sheets (see technical data sheet) is 70°C. 

The data are for guidance and apply only to the original semi-finished product and not to articles 

manufactured from it.  

Conditions of use which exceed the standard  test conditions specified in Regulation 10/2011/EC have not 

been tested.  

They are to be provided by the manufacturer of the material or article on his own responsibility. 

SPECIAL NOTICES:  

We deliver plastic sheets, which are subject to further processing steps. 

Machining, thermal forming, assembling, gluing and as well surface treatments as printing, polishing, …. 

could influence and contaminate the product. So the above – mentioned declaration does not relate to 

finished article only to the delivered sheets. 

The manufacturer or user has to verify whether the product is suitable for its final application, e.g. whether 

the final product might affect the taste or smell of food or whether the limitations (e.g. global migration, 

specific limits and other analytic requirements) are observed. 

 

 

The information in this certificate is based on our knowledge and experience to date. It does not release the user from the obligation of carrying out own tests and trials, in view 

of the many factors that may affect processing and application; neither do they imply any legally binding assurance of certain properties or of suitability for a specific purpose. It 

is the responsibility of those to whom we supply our products to ensure that any proprietary rights and existing laws and legislation are observed. 

 



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /All

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments false

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV <>

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

    /DEU <>

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /NoConversion

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure true

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles true

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



